
0150-09932-0002 
T R A N S M I T T A L 

TO 
The City Council 
 
 

DATE 
 

COUNCIL FILE NO. 
 
 
 

FROM 
The Mayor 
 

COUNCIL DISTRICT 
All 

 

 
Proposed Contract Amendments with SketchCop Solutions, Inc. (C-132405)  
and Anthony Kaklamanos (C-132406) to provide composite artist services  

for the Los Angeles Police Department 
 

These contract amendments are authorized for execution.   
Please see the City Administrative Officer report attached.  

 
 
 
 

_______________________ 
MAYOR 

 
MWS:RC:06220053t 

CAO 649-d 

02/09/2022

(Andre Herndon for)



 
RC  Analyst 04220053 City Administrative Officer 

CAO 661 Rev. 04/2019 

Report From 
OFFICE OF THE CITY ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER 

Analysis of Proposed Contract 
($25,000 or Greater and Longer than Three Months) 

 
To: The Mayor Date:  C.D. No.

All 
CAO File No.: 
0150-09932-0002 

Contracting Department/Bureau:  
Los Angeles Police Department 

Contact: 
James Aceron (213) 486-0378 

Reference: Board of Police Commissioners transmittal to the Mayor’s Office dated October 19, 2021; referred for report on October 20, 2021 
 
Purpose of Contract: To provide composite artist services for the Los Angeles Police Department 
 
Type of Contract:  
(  ) New contract     
(X) Amendment, Contract Nos. C-132406         
and C-132405

Contract Term Dates: 
January 1, 2019 through December 31, 2023 (including proposed two-year extension) 

Contract/Amendment Amount: $120,000 
 
Proposed amount $ 120,000 + Prior award(s) $ 180,000 =  Total $ 300,000 
Source of funds: General Fund 
Name of Contractors:  1) Anthony Kaklamanos, 816 North Rose Street, Burbank, CA 91505 
                                             2) SketchCop Solutions, Inc., 1941 California Avenue, Unit 77458, Corona, CA 92877 

 Yes No N/A Contractor has complied with: Yes No N/A
1. Council has approved the purpose X   8. Business Inclusion Program X  
2. Appropriated funds are available X   9. Equal Benefits & First Source Hiring Ordinances X  
3. Charter Section 1022 findings completed X 10. Contractor Responsibility Ordinance X
4. Proposals have been requested X   11. Disclosure Ordinances X  
5. Risk Management review completed X   12. Bidder Certification CEC Form 50 X  
6. Standard Provisions for City Contracts included X   13. Prohibited Contributors (Bidders) CEC Form 55 X  
7. Workforce that resides in the City:      % 14. California Iran Contracting Act of 2010  X 

RECOMMENDATION

That the City Council, subject to the approval of the Mayor, authorize the Chief of Police, or designee, 
to execute First Amendments to Contract No. C-132405 with SketchCop Solutions, Inc., and Contract 
No. C-132406 with Anthony Kaklamanos to continue to provide composite artist services for the Los 
Angeles Police Department. 
 
 
SUMMARY 
 
In April 2018, the Board of Police Commissioners authorized the Los Angeles Police Department 
(LAPD) to negotiate contracts with the two bidders who responded to the Request for Proposals for 
police composite artist services.  In November 2018, the Mayor authorized the LAPD to enter into three-
year professional services agreements with SketchCop Solutions, Inc. (C-132405) and with Anthony 
Kaklamanos (C-132406) to provide these services.  Each of the contracts were authorized for a three-
year term beginning on January 1, 2019 and ending on December 31, 2021 for compensation not to 
exceed a total of $60,000 per year. 
 
Composite artist services include, but are not limited to: creating freehand drawings of criminal suspects 
from verbal descriptions from witnesses and victims; recreating a likeness of decomposed or mutilated 

Analyst City Admininininininiiiiiiiiiiiiniiiiiiiistrative

01-11-22I I 

I I 



CAO File No.  Page 
2 0150-09932-0002 

 
 

faces and body parts as the result of a crime or accident; making freehand drawings of missing or 
stolen evidence or other items; and testifying in court as needed. 
 
The Department is requesting authority to execute a two-year extension on each of these composite 
artist service contracts, beginning on January 1, 2022 and ending on December 31, 2023.  The 
compensation for each contract is proposed to continue the same terms as the original contract at an 
amount not to exceed $60,000 per year.   
 
The 2021-22 Adopted Budget includes $60,000 in the LAPD’s Contractual Services account for 
composite artist services. Per Section 6.2 of each contract, it is understood that this annual 
appropriation is for all of the Department’s composite artist services contracts. Funding for the contracts 
in subsequent years will be subject to consideration as part of the annual budget process. The proposed 
amendments require Council approval as the total proposed term for each contract exceeds three 
years. 
 
FISCAL IMPACT STATEMENT 
 
There is no additional General Fund impact. Funding for the proposed contract amendment is available 
in the Department’s Contractual Services account as part of the 2021-22 Adopted Budget. Subsequent 
year funding will be subject to consideration during the budget development process.    
 
FINANCIAL POLICIES STATEMENT 
 
The recommendation in this report complies with the City Financial Policies in that the City’s financial 
obligation is limited to funds budgeted for this purpose. 
 
 
MWS:RC:04220053 
 
Attachments 






















